## **DRAFT Resolution**

A resolution authorizing the establishment of the RV Parks/Campground Program Fund.

**WHEREAS** Canton City Public Health has been informed of the planned recreational vehicle park, recreation camp and/or combined park-camp to be established within the City of Canton.

**WHEREAS** Ohio Revised Code Section 3729.01 states that the licensor of a RV park/campground program means either the board of health of a city or general health district, or the authority having the duties of a board of health in any city as authorized by section 3709.05 of the Revised Code, or the director of health, when required under division (B) of section 3729.06 of the Revised Code.

**WHEREAS** the Ohio Revised Code Section 3709.07 outlines permission to charge a fee for an annual license to operate such a park, camp or park-camp.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

3<sup>rd</sup> Reading